




March 22, 2001

Barbara Bailey

10725 Fig Grove Road

Madera, CA 93638

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-01-011

Dear Ms. Bailey:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please bear in mind that this letter should not be construed as advice on any conduct that may already have taken place, and that our advice is based on the facts presented to the Commission, which does not act as a finder of fact in its advice-giving capacity.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


You ask whether you would violate the Act if you accepted employment with the Madera Unified School District as a consultant for programs funded by the Madera County Children and Families Commission.

CONCLUSION


There is no barrier under the Act to your employment with the School District.  There may, however, be other bodies of law restricting such employment.

FACTS

You are a member of the Madera County Children and Families Commission (“County Commission”).  For the past several years you have also been paid by the Madera Unified School District as an independent contractor to facilitate Nurturing Parent and Parent Leadership programs.  The Madera Adult School applied to the County Commission for funds to expand these programs through the Commission’s RFP process.  You abstained from any conversations, and did not vote on funding for either of these programs.  Ultimately, the County Commission awarded the Madera Adult School the funds it sought for these programs, and the School District has offered you a position as paid consultant to administer the two programs.  

ANALYSIS

The California Children and Families Act (“CCF Act”) was passed by the voters as Proposition 10 in 1998.  (California Health and Safety Code Sections 130100 - 130155.)  This law requires that an additional surtax on cigarettes and tobacco products be distributed to counties for use in developing a comprehensive system of early childhood development services. 

The CCF Act is intended to promote, support, and improve child development from the prenatal stage to five years of age by establishing standards, resources and programs supporting community awareness, education, child care, social services, health care, and research.  (Health and Safety Code Section 130100.)  Members of the county commissions established by the CCF Act are appointed as follows:

  
“(i) Two members of the county commission shall be from among the county health officer and persons responsible for management of the following county functions: children’s services, public health services, behavioral health services, social services, and tobacco and other substance abuse prevention and treatment services.

  
(ii) One member of the county commission shall be a member of the board of supervisors.

  
(iii) The remaining members of the county commission shall be from among the persons described in clause (i) and persons from the following categories:  recipients of project services included in the county strategic plan; educators specializing in early childhood development; represen- tatives of a local child care resource or referral agency, or a local child care coordinating group; representatives of a local organization for prevention or early intervention for families at risk; representatives of community-based organizations that have the goal of promoting nurturing and early childhood development; representatives of local school districts; and representatives of local medical, pediatric, or obstetric associations or societies.”  (Health and Safety Code Section 130140(a)(1)(A).)

As a member of the County Commission, you are a public official subject to the provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048.)  You may also be a public official by reason of your anticipated employment if you are a “consultant" to the School District, as that term is defined by Regulation 18701(a)(2):

"(2) ‘Consultant’ means an individual who, pursuant to a contract with a state or local government agency: 

(A) Makes a governmental decision whether to: 

  
1. Approve a rate, rule, or regulation; 

 
2. Adopt or enforce a law; 

   
3. Issue, deny, suspend, or revoke any permit, license, application, certificate, approval, order, or similar authorization or entitlement; 

   
4. Authorize the agency to enter into, modify, or renew a contract provided it is the type of contract that requires agency approval; 

   
5. Grant agency approval to a contract that requires agency approval and to which the agency is a party, or to the specifications for such a contract; 

   
6. Grant agency approval to a plan, design, report, study, or similar item; 

   
7. Adopt, or grant agency approval of, policies, standards, or guidelines for the agency, or for any subdivision thereof; or 

   
(B) Serves in a staff capacity with the agency and in that capacity participates in making a governmental decision as defined in regulation 18702.2 or performs the same or substantially all the same duties for the agency that would otherwise be performed by an individual holding a position specified in the agency's Conflict of Interest Code under Government Code section 87302.” 

Nothing in the Act or its conflict of interest rules prevents a public official from holding a second position, whether it be in public or private employment.
  In principle, then, there is no barrier under the Act to your employment by the School District, regardless of whether you would be considered a public or private employee in your capacity as “consultant” for the programs you describe.  There may be occasions, however, when your activities are limited by conflict of interest rules.  The Act’s   conflict of interest provisions provide that:

“No public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.” 

Section 87103 provides that a public official has a "financial interest" in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of the economic interests described as follows:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment
 of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or     holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b));          

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2); 

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3); 

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $320 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4); 

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family-this is known as the "personal financial effects" rule (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5).

 If you are called on to make or participate in making, or if you will influence any governmental decision in which you have a financial interest, we suggest that you contact the FPPC for guidance tailored to the specific circumstances of the decision before you.


Finally, because the FPPC is authorized only to render advice on public officials’ obligations under the Political Reform Act, we have construed your question to refer only to the provisions of that Act.  However, there may well be other bodies of law bearing on your larger concern.  These include Government Code Section 1090, which bars public officials from entering into certain contractual relationships with governmental entities, and the law of “incompatible offices or activities.”  We urge you to contact your County Counsel, or the Attorney General’s office, for advice on your obligations in these areas before you accept a new position with the School District. 


If you have other questions regarding your obligations under the Act, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Lawrence T. Woodlock



Senior Counsel, Legal Division

LTW:jg  Enclosure
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�   For a fuller discussion, we enclose with this letter our Fact Sheet “Holding Two Positions.”


� An indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse of an official or by a member of the official's immediate family, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's immediate family, or their agents own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater. (Section 87103.) "Immediate family" is defined at Section 82029 as an official's spouse and dependent children.











